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EXCELTECH A RESNA Company - H

Environmental Solutions
Crl el e a Through Applied Science,
41674 Christy Street Coa 2] Engineering & Construction
Fremont, CA 94538
Phone: (510) 659-0404
Fax: (510) 6531-4677

September 4, 1991 -

CCB Bankcorp, Inc.
2900 South Harbor Way
Santa Ana, CA 92704

Attention; Mr. Robert Heasman

Subject: “French Drain” Contaminated Soil Remediation
Exceltech Project No. 3-10058-13

Dear Mr. Heasman:

Exceltech, Inc., is pleased to present this report regarding the remediation of waste oil contaminated
soil along the “french drain” located in front of the automotive maintenance and repair shop at Lew
Doty Cadillac, 6301 Scarlett Court, Dublin, California. The drain ran parallel to the building’s south
footing as indicated by the accompanying site map (Attachment 1). Prior to excavating, all applicable
permits were obtained (Attachment 2) and an underground alert was called in, USA No. 232733.

Field Methods, Procedures, and Sampling

The samples were collected in accordance with the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
Guidelines for Routine Tank Removals. Samples were collected in brass sample tubes, sealed with
foil, capped with plastic lids, and place in a chilled ice chest for transport to a state-certified
laboratory. Samples were accompanied by a chain-of-custody form. Samples were analyzed by
Applied Analytical, a state-certified laboratory, in accordance with the RWQCB Guidelines for
Verification Analysis of Underground Tanks.

On July 19, 1991, Exceltech mobilized on-site and pot-holed along the “french drain” then pulled five
soil samples at a depth of approximately 20 inches. Sample numbers 719.1 through 719.5 were taken

__at approximate 20-foot intervals (Attachment 3). Each sample was analyzed for total pewroleum
hydrocarbons as gasmpcmleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHD); benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); total oil and grease (TOG); and chlorinated hydrocarbons
(Cl He) (Attachment 4). Results of these tests are summarized in Table 1.

Based on the results of the July 19 tests, Exceltech recommended over excavation to remediate the
known contamination and soil borings to determine the horizontal extent of contamination.

b At your request, Exceltech returned on August 18 and 19, and began trench over excavation and core
drilling. As the digging progressed, water with what appeared to_be floating product, were
encountered at a depth of 3 feet. The water. encountered FdsGnot groundwater whic% 18 known to
occur at 10 feet. Instead, it was water perthed 3-1/2 feet from the surface in the sand backfill of a
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sanitary sewer line. At 3-1/2 feet, the excavation dried out when a impermeable clay layer was
reached. Exceltech proceeded to dig a 4-foot wide, 5-foot deep trench the 100-foot length of the
drain, stopping at the electrical cabinets located outside of the building.

Based on these observations, your representative, Mr. Renee Brochier, authorized core sampling
inside and out of the building. Cores inside of the building were parallel to the drain trench where
floating product had been observed. These samples, 818.1A - 3A and 819.4A - 5A, were first
attempted 3 feet inside the building line, but struck a thickened building footing. This required that
cores be taken 6 to 7 feet inside the building. Exterior core samples were taken from 3 to 6 feet off
the building line and along the building line to ascertain if contamination was present along the entire
length of the building. All cores were drilled and samples taken at a depth of 10 feet.

In all, eight core samples, five trench samples, five stockpile samples (composite - test), and one
sample from under the footing were taken (Attachment 5). One sample, 819.3, showed TPHG to be
310 parts per million (ppm).

Exceltech returned on August 22 and again on August 28 to do additional excavation. On August 22,
Exceltech backfilled the gas tank excavation which had prevented excavation of approximately 10 feet
of the “french drain” nearest the fence line. Once excavated, sample 822.1 was taken (Attachment 6).
On August 28, additional excavation was conducted at sample 819.3 location and sample 828.1 was
taken (Attachment 7). The results of all these tests are summarized in Table 2.

On August 28, the possible contamination pathways were discovered. Twé #a ‘
lines running through the continuous building footing were observed to ha¥€ I ST
hydrocarbon odor which may indicate that oil was dumpedl into sewer comections fAttachment 8)."
Because of the limited access allowed by concrete footing, sampling was not possible.

Discussion

Based on analytical test results, it is Exceltech’s opinion that contaminated soil in the drain trench has

been removed. Based on observations, the possible sources and pathways of contamination appear to
be:

1. Direct dumping into the building’s sanitary sewer connection.

2. Direct dumping into the building drain which migrated along the interface of the
building footing and the sanitary sewer line backfill.

Other potential on-site sources were not observed.

Based on analytical test results, it would appear that further excavation is not warranted at this time.
However, the observation of possible contamination pathways at the two sanitary sewer branch lines
at locations where core drilling was not feasible due to slab and footing thickness, raises the
possibility of contamination under the slab and behind the footing. If present, this contamination
probably cannot be remediated by excavation without removing structurally sensitive portions of the
slab and footing.
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Based on the aforementioned observations and the known shallow groundwater occurrence, Exceltech
recommends the installation of at least one monitoring well downgradient of the two sanitary sewer
connections. One well already exists within 30 feet of one connection, it is recommended that this
well be used to monitor the connection at the southeast corner of the building (Attachment 9).

If you have any questions, please call me at (415) 659-0404.

Sincerely,
Exceltech, Inc.
f Uhamatript My Foant _
,.«-""';fc()scph Brosnan Christopher M. Palmer, C.E.G. 1262
/ Field Supervisor Senior Program Geologist
JB/CMP/da

Ne 1262
CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST
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TABLE 1 “
T F JULY 19, 1991 SAMPLI

Parts Per Million

Sample Ethyl Total
Number Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHG TPHD TOG Cl He
719.1 ND ND ND 0.14 { ND ND 50 (.011 1,4-dichlorobenzene
{! 0.090 1,2-dichlorobenzene
719.2 ND ND ND 0.033 3\ 2.6 \ ND 130 ) 0.006 tetrachloroethene
: 4 0.013 1,4-dichlorobenzene
1 0.110 1,2-dichlorobenzene
1 N :
719.3 ND ND ND 0.091 @ ! ND 70 \ @075 " Tetrachloroethene
; 7 0.008 1,3-dichlorobenzene

: 0.026 1,4-dichlorobenzene
0.180 1,2-dichlorobenzene

719.4 ND ND ND | ND ND ND ND 0.180 1,2-dichloroethene
719.5 ND ND  ND | 0018 @ ND 130 0006  Temachloroethene
i l 0.007 1,3-dichlorobenzene
\ 0.018 1,4-dichlorobenzene

0.061 1,2-dichlorobenzene

TPHG Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHD Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel 8/0 [9 D ¢ /Q_Q_
TOG  Total oil and grease n | ‘
ClHc Chlorinated hydrocarbons

ND Not detected
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TABLE 2
RESULTS OF AUGUST 22, 1991 SAMPLING

Parts Per Million

Sample Ethyl Total
Number Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHG TPHD TOG Cil He Description
818.1A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Core sample
818.2A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Core sample
818.3A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Core sample
818.4A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Core sample
318.5A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Core sample
818.6A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Core sample
818.7A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Core sample
818.8A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Core sample
819.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND French drain
819.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND French drain
819.3 ND ND ND ND 310 ND ND ND French drain
819.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND French drain
819.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND French drain
819.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Under footing
819.10-.14 ND ND ND ND 12 ND ND ND Stockpile
822.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND French drain by fence
ar 1 bys 828.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Retest of 819.3

TPHG Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHD Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TOG  Total oil and grease

ClHc Chlorinated hydrocarbons

ND Not detected
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BAY AREA AIR QUALITY REGULATION 8, RULE 40

Agration of Contaminanted Soil and
; :‘::‘?SE:ENT DISTRICT Remova! of Underground Storage Tanks
SAN FRANCISCO, CaL/FORNIA 24109 NOTIFICATION FORM
Removal or-iemisyemeent of Tanks

L (] Excavation of Contaminated Sail
SITE INFORMATION

SITE ADDRESS é 80/ éﬁ 2 A # (}f

CITY, STATE, 2IP tc’%c (’:&, ?9/ wy. é8

OWNER NAME ce B

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT, .

‘_j"f‘ o o
TANK REMOVAL , CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE /L/ /9‘

VAPORS REMOVED BY; STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES NO

[ ] WATER WASH ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW).
APOR FREEING (coz) '

[ ] VENTILATION (MAY AEQUIRE PERM'T’

CONTRACTOR INFOFIMATI/QN

CONTACT 2T Tl

ADDRESS S~ N e / J:Md ‘7’ LY PHONE /7)< ZQ—— &3 Frs
CITY, STATE, 21P_7 . 2, L 38

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
(IF APPLICABLE)

NAME _ CONTACT.

ADDRESS —_— PHORE { )

CITY, STATE, 2IP /

r% —

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

DATE RECEIVED By

{iniT.)
CC. INSPECTOR NO. DATE ey
{1nT.)
TELEPHONE UPDATE. CALLER CHANGE MADE

S8AAQMD N #

—

/88
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APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories
42501 Albrae St.. Suite 100

Fremont, CA 34538
Bus: (415)623-0775
Fax: {415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

10201ab.frm

Attention: Mr. Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 07-19-91

Exceltech Date Received: 07-19-91

41674 Christy St. BTEX Analyzed: 07-24-91

Fremont, CA 94536 TPHg Analyzed: 07-24-91
Project: 19513-L, Project #3-10058-12 TPHd Analyzed: 07-26-91

CCB Bankcorp Matrix: Soil

Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm

Detection Limit: 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
719.1 ND ND ND 0.014 ND ND
51107285
T19.2 ND ND ND 0.033 26 ND
$1107286
719.3 ND ND ND 0.091 6.7 ND
51107287
7194 ND ND ND ND ND ND
51107288
719.5 ND ND ND 018 3.8 ND
51107289

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX— Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) arc measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph {GC) cquipped with a photoionization detector
(PID) and a flame-ionization detector (FID) in series.
TPHg-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followed by analysis using modificd EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.

TPHd--Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and
EPA Meth 0 fop water, followed by modified EPA Method 8015 with divect sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

Laboratory Representative

July 30, 1991
Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1211)




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St.. Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

: 10201ab.frm
Attention: Mr. Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 07-19-91
Exceltech Date Received: 07-19-91
41674 Christy Street TOG Analyzed:  07-24-91
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Soil
Project: AGS 19513-L Detection Limit: 50 mg/kg
TOG
(mg/kg)
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
719.1 50
51107285
719.2 130
$1107286
719.3 70
S1107287
7194 ND
51107288
719.5 130
S$1107289

mg/kg = milligtams per kilogram = ppm = parts per million
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
TPH as il and Grease - Total Oil and Grease (TOG) of mineral or petroleum origin are measured by extraction and gravimetric
analysis according to Standard Method 5520 E/F.

WA
.7( July 30, 1991

Laboratory Representative Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1211)
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5 DAYS TURNAROUND

CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytical Laboratory (E604)

July 30, 1991 ChromaLab File # 0791172 A
Laura Kuck

July 22,

Attn:
Date Submitted:

Client: Applied Analytical
Date Sampled: July 19, 1991
Date of Analysis: July 29, 1891

1991

Project Name: CCR Bank Corp
Project Number: 3-10058
Sample |.D.: 719.1

Method of Analysis: Detection Limit:

5.0 pg/kyg
Spike Recovery

EPA 8010

COMPOUND NAME
CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE
CHLOROETHANE

TR | CHLOROF L UOROME THANE
1,1-D I CHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-D(CHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-D I CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLOR IDE
1,2-D 1 CHLOROETHANE

TR CHLOROETHENE

1,2-D | CHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE

. »

90.5% “ 89.2%

CO0CODO0O

T ) .
a . &

- -

92.7% 86.4%

. . o+ ¥

- -

-

-

2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2=TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D1 BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3~DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-0DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

ChromaLab, (nc.

Senior Chamist
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90.2%
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Eric Tam
Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1
415/831-1788

Federal ID #88-0140157

San Ramon, Gallfornia 84583
Facsimile 415/831-8788
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CHROMALAB, INC.

“Jduly 30,

Anealytical Laboratory (E684)

1991

Client: Applied Analytical

Date Sampled: July 18, 1991
Date of Analysis: July 29, 1991
Project Name: CCB Bank Corp
Project Number: 3-10058
Sample |.D.: 718.2
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

COMPOUND NAME

A e T o e L

— B - At . -

& DAYS TURNARCUND

CchromalLab File # 0791172 B

Attn:
Date Submitted:

Ltaura Kuck

July 22, 1991

Det;ction Limit: 5.0 ug/kg

CHLOROME THANE

VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE

CHLOROETHANE

TR | CHLOROF LUOROMETHANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2~DICHLOROCETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-D1CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE

TR { CHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHIL.OROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLORCME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLViINYLETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CI18-1,3~-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D | SROMOCHL OROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOF ORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4=-DiCHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

ChromaLab, inc.

ol .D&vi"&ﬂﬂbuong

Senicr Chemist

=

. -

a & & w " % « + 2w wm W - » - L]
. &+ @ - s & & = » L) . w .

TP P EZNE T T ZZZZEZZZ L ZZZZ2Z2ZZZ I

- *

POV UCDODDUUDUDDOUDDDUUOOUOOD

—
- h
o

90.5% 89.2%
92.7% 86.4%

94.8% 90.2%

-

88.6% 85.7%

o

Eric Tam
Lab Director

2238 Omega Road, #1
415/831-1788

San Ramon, California 94583
Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal |D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytical Laboratory {E684)

July 30, 1991

client: Applied Anaiytical
Date Sampled: July 19,
bate of Analysis:

Project Name:
Project Number: 3-10058
Sample |.D.: 719.3
Method of Analysis:

COMPOUND NAME

.. R

July 29,

- A T

1991

1991

CCB Bank Corp

EPA 8010

§ DAYS TURNAROUND

ChromalLab File # 0781172 C

Laura Kuck
July 22,

Attn:

bate Submitted: 1991

Detection Limit: 5.0 pg/kg

Spike Recovery

CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOMETHANE

CHLOROE THANE

TR | CHLOROF LUOROME THANE

1, 1-D1CHLOROETHENE

METHYLENE CHLORIDE

1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE

CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TR1CHLOROE THANE

CARBON TETRACHMLORIDE

1,2-DiCHLOROE THANE

TR ICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-D I CHLOROPROPANE

BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE

2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER

TRANS~1, 3-D ! CHLOROPROPENE

ciS§-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE

1,1, 2-TR1CHLOROETHANE

TETRACHLOROE THENE

D | BROMOCHLOROME THANE

CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOF ORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE

1,3-D|CHLOROBENZENE

1,4-01CHLOROBENZENE

1,2-D1CHLOROBENZENE

ChromalLab, Inc.

4@5 Duong

Senior Chemist
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. *

WZZZITZ Z2ZZZZZZZZZZEIRTZIEZL
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90.5% 89.2%

92.7% 86.4%

. « *« w & = = ® -

- . - .

a e+ & =

CUTSOUOUOUOUOO0OU0O0DO0O0D0D
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- - .
. - * . .

94.8%

90.2%

o fs e

] . *

-

U0 UDOWODODO

[\ 3

88.6% 85.7%

-
oo
o

Eric Tam
Lab Director

W

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 84583
415/831-1788 e« Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal iD #88-0140157
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“sample [.D.: 719.4 -
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detaction Limit: 5.0 pa/kg

N oV

COMPOUND NAME
CHLOROMETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE

CHLOROETHANE

TR | CHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-01CHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE {TOTAL)
1, 1-DICHLORODETHANE
CHLOROFORM :
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLYV INYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
C18-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2~TRICHLORCETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D1 BROMOCHL OROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4~DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2~-DICHLOROBENZENE

Z2Z I
3

- =

90.5% 89.2%

. «- & *» ®

- -

92.7% 86.4%

-

. = =

- -

-

94.8% 90.2%

- . o« @

UUDGUUUUU.UDUUUDDUOUU

. « 2 =
[ - a

. = =
« ¥ LN ]

88.6% 85.7%

' Eric Tam
Lab Director
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ChromalLab, inc.

" Senior Chemist

2239 Omega Road, #1 = San Ramon, California 84583
416/831-1788 # Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal |ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Analyticat Laboratory (E694)

July 30, 18391 ChromalLab File # 0791172 E
Laura Kuck

July 22,

Attn:
Date Submitted:

Client: Applied Analytical
Date Sampled: July 18, 1991
Cate of Analysis: July 28, 1991

1991

Project Name:
Project Number: 3-10058
Sample 1.0, 719.5
Method of Analysis:

COMPOUND NAME
CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUQROMETHANE

CCB Bank Corp

EPA 8010 Detection Limit: 5.0 pg/kg

Spike Recovery

§5

ZEZE

- L -

90.5% 89.2%

1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DiCHLOROETHENE {TOTAL)
1, 1-DICHLORQETHANE
CHLOROFCRM

1,1, 1-TRICHLORCETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2~01CHLORCETHANE
TR{CHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD I CHLOROME THANE
2~CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CI8-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

DI BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DiCHLOROBENZENE

Chromatab, Inc.

ong
Senifor Chemist

= s e -

(TRvivivivieRe

. & %

. & 2 & w ® s m [
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M LI R I N EZ Z R 2 2RI EZ T EZ 2

[« I

92.7% 86.4%

-

. s o+ 4

-

. » g

94.8% 90.2%

P

88.6% 85.7%

.-

Eric Tam
Lab Director

=000 NDOoOOoOUoCOQUUUOOUOUODO

2239 Omega Road, #1  »
415/831-1788 «

San Ramon, California 24683
Facsimife 415/831-8798

Federal ID #68-0140157



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

CHROMALAB FILE # 791172
ORDER # 29,/

e s , / ANALYSIS /
R a1 C(p I%ckm é (o140 /8 3
P.O.NO. SAMPLERS (Signature) ‘g § §
Sials/. p
No. of ‘? § \}

DATE | TIME Cont- | [ S/ & LS & LABORATORY
a/o0/vY ainers Y& [ @ REMARKS I.D. NUMBER
iz UA. X

[ U4z .

/ 93 7

| UG, Y ’

v 2/9. < ~

VA N
[V} : R TE / TME RECEIVED BY (Signahae): um‘m BEND RESLALYS TO: .
%} ’Z;L, Y5\ Wi ?K,,@%—’ J/ N APPLIED ANALYTICAL
Bf Signatuey; "OAFE / TmaE B 7 : Vﬁ : 23501 Albrae Street

| . L . = e . P S Fresnont, CA 94538

. %“W/ -2t o % pe > - ( &“ﬂ/\) =0 ‘
REUNOLUISHED BY (Signstue}; DATE / TWE | RECEWVED FOR LABORATORY BY (Signature): _ }UP \mmw

Turn Around: | wie | Prof. Mgr:  L¢iin L,%/f;




CHROMALARB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Analytical Laboratory (E694)

July 30, 1991 ChromaLab File # 0791172 A
Client: Applied Analytical Attn: Laura Kuck
Date Sampled: July 18, 1991 Date Submitted: July 22, 19831
Date of Analysis: July 29, 1991
Project Name: CCB Bank Corp
Project Number: 3-10058
Sample 1.D.: T719.1
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection Limit: 5.0 upg/kg
COMPOUND NAME q/kg Spike Recovery
CHLOROMETHANE .D. -—=
VINYL CHLORIDE -—-
BROMOMETHANE -
CHLOROETHANE -

TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROCETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLORQOETHENE (TOTAL)
1,1-DICHLORQETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-D1CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-D|ICHLOROPROPENE
C15-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

DI BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOF ORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

92.7% B86.4%

94.8% 90.2%

ZZEZEZTZZZTZIZZTIET2ZZZZLZZ2ZZZZ2Z2ZZZC

D v s+ e L S - - = s .
OC—=0U00DOUODOoOUUOODOCQCUDOoOOCLDOoOO0OCOUOUOO0CQ0
1
I
|

88.6% 85.7%

ChromalLab, inc.

B _—
Buong Eric Tam

Senior Chemist Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 ¢ San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 + Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Analytical Laboratory (E694)

July 30, 1991 ChromaLab File # 0791172 B
Client: Applied Analytical Attn: Laura Kuck
Date Sampled: July 19, 1291 Date Submitted: July 22, 1991
Date of Analysis: July 29, 1991
Project HName: CCB Bank Corp
Project Number: 3-10058
Sample |.D.: 719.2
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection Limit: 5.0 ug/kg
COMPOLUND NAME g/ka Spike Recovery
CHLOROMETHANE . -
VINYL CHLORIDE -
BEROMOMETHANE -—-
CHLOROETHANE ---

50.5% 89.2%

TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROCETHENE (TOTAL)
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD ICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
ClS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D1 BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-01CHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

92.7% 86.4%

94,.8% 90.2%

2 ZZ2ZZNEZZZEZZZZEZZZEZZEZZZZZZZZL
-t - - - - L3 - . - - - L) . . - - - » - . - - - . - .
(f"RwvivivivivicRviviviviviviviviviviviviviviviviiveielulw

|
1
[}

88.6% 85.7%

s
—t
o

ChromaLab, Inc.

==

——

T i
< David Duong Eric Tam
Senior Chemist tLab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 +» Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNARCUND

Analytical Laboratory (E694)

July 30, 1991 ChromaLab File # 0791172 C

Client: Applied Anaiytical Attn: Laura Kuck
Date Sampled: July 19, 1981 Date Submitted: July 22, 1991
Date of Analysis: July 29, 1991

Project Name: CCB Bank Corp

Project Number: 3-10058

Samplie 1.D.: 719.3

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detectieon Limit: 5.0 ug/kg

COMPOUND NAME ua/ka Spike Recovery
CHLOROME THANE

VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE

CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUCROME THANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFOQRM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLOQRIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
Ci1S-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLORQETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOF ORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

90.5% 89.2%

92.7% 86.4%

94.8% 590.2%

LT ZZ LT EEZEZZZEZZZZZZZZZZZLE

- . . . e e v 4 e s e e .
=000 0QUOO00C000QO00U0O000000000
]
|
1

WZZZZ

N -

88.6% 85.7%

w
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ChromaiLab, inc.

ci;%ggg Duong Eric Tam

Senior Chemist Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 * San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 + Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Analytical Laboratory (EG94)

July 30, 1991 . ChromaLab File # 0791172 D
Client: Applied Analytical Attn: Laura Kuck
Date Sampled: July 19, 1991 Date Submitted: July 22, 1991
Date of Analysis: July 29, 1991
Project Name: CCB Bank Corp
Project Number: 3-10058
Sample |.D.: 719.4
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection Limit: 5.0 pg/kg
COMPOUND NAME a/kg Spike Recovery
CHLORCMETHANE D, -
VINYL CHLORIDE -——-
BROMOMETHANE ———
CHLOROETHANE ==

TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-DiCHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
ClsS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLORCETHENE

D i BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLORCBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-01CHLOROBENZENE

90.5% 89.2%

92.7% 86.4%

94.8% 90.2%

88.6% 85.7%
ChromalLab, Inc.

o ==

,_,.,Ma/Duong Eric Tam
- Senior Chemist Lab Director

—E LT EEEEEELZZEZEZZLZZIZIZZ T EZEZEZZZZZZZZZC
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1

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 = Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALARB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNARCUND
Analytical Laboratory (E694)

July 30, 1%91 ChromalLab File # 0791172 €
Client: Applied Analytical Attn: Laura Kuck
Date Sampled: July 18, 1991 Date Submitted: July 22, 1391
Date of Analysis: July 28, 1991
Project Name: CCB Bank Corp
Project Number: 3-10058
Sample [.D.: 718.5
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection Limit: 5.0 ug/kg
COMPOUND NAME a/kg Spike Recovery
CHLOROMETHANE . -—-
VINYL CHLORIDE -—
BROMOME THANE -
CHLOROQETHANE -

TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLORQETHENE (TOTAL)
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOQD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
Ci1S~1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLORQETHENE

D IBROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOF ORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

90.5% 89%.2%

92.7% 86.4%

94.8% 90.2%

NMEZZIZIZNZEZETLZEZEZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZC

S o—a e

88.6% 85.7%

i -R-RvRvie el RuivivivivivivivivEvlvEvivivivivie vl e
1
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|

Chromalab, Inc.

}é&é;g;éﬁ%%%:;E:EEEL* Eric Tam

Senior Chemist Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 e« San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 = Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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a18
818
819

819.

MAINTENANCE & REPAIR BUILDING

4A 3A 2A 1A 5A
. . . »
g9
.| [ 1 I | ™ Ny ] | | e | | [ A
. . ™ [o . . . . |
/a: SA 7A 6A 5 4 3 2 1 3
FENCE LINE GAS TANK
I EXCAVATION| |
12" ROLL-UR

*

LEGEND

DOORS (TYP 7 PLACES)

EIFCTRICAL
CABINET

-é)— EXISTING MONITORING WELL CROUNDWATER @ 10'+

[ ] DRAIN TRENCH

NOT TO SCALE

¢  SAMPLES
. & 819 (1A¥5A) INTERIOR CORES, 6—7' IN & 10’ DEEP
. (6A—BA) EXTERIOR CORES, 3—6&" OUT & 10° DEEP
. {(1-5) TRENCH BOTTOM, 3 QUT & 5° DEEP
9 UNDER FOUNDATION 1.5' DEEP (BELOW DRAIN)

x

\ FENCE LINE

—

SAMPLING LOCATIONS 8/18-19/91

LEW DOTY CADILLAC

[REVIEWED BY{APPROVED BY:

EXCELTECH

6301 SCARLETT COURT

DRAWN BY:

JiB/ #
3[{%10058- J.D.S,

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

DATE:

9/4/91

DRAWING #i
ATTACH 5




N CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 191862
o TEST REQUESTED PO.#
Y- { G e h/ D\JT—\/ ‘ LA
gsAgnZ:-UErS)S (-//%Q'" “\} lm b ¥ ﬂ()uf I.(_J' -f"(-,—',j Z
c . : * qﬁ ~ (g o TUHN'AHOUNDTIME ﬁ %%‘,

NO. |DATE IME SAMPLE DESCRIPTION INENEVREN REMARKS

1A (Fusiliz30 | S —doce Qlab-@) v ) 270

24 | | 1/#2s | ¢ : )

B4 | |49 | i

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: TIME: R?VEDBY: RELINQUISHED BY- ETWE TREEEWD B 3(
S0 WS 5V o | e e ] 99 Lo o Tf i
|RELINQUISHED BY: - DATE: TIME: {RECEIVED BY: / "RECINQUISHED BY. [PATE" TIME. | RECEIVED B:

z ~

MARS Ko dZ5 NET 770 ﬁ//a/f/ cT H67a Oty Sroet ., (419 6500404
REPORTTO: =" oy s e EXCELTECH __Fremont CA. 945383114 o one (I 30T

FORM DATED 3-27-90
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APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

10200ab.frm

Attention: Mr. Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08-16-91

Exceltech Date Received: 08-19-91

41674 Christy St. BTEX Analyzed: 08-19-91

Fremont, CA 94536 TPHg Analyzed: 08-19-91
Project: 19513-L, Project #3-10058-13 TPHd Analyzed: 08-19-91

CCB Bankcorp/Lew Doty Matrix: Soil

Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm

Detection Limit: 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
1A ND ND ND ND ND ND
51108305
2A ND ND ND ND ND ND
81108306
3A ND ND ND ND ND ND
51108307

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kitogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX-— Benzene, toluene, ethytbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector
(PID) and a flame-ionization detector (FID) in sertes.
TPHg-Total petroieum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd—Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and

EPA Method Wﬂ:ﬂm by modified EPA Method 8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

/ Angust 20, 1991
Laboratory Representative Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1211)




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

10200ab.frm
Attention: Mr, Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08-16-91
Exceltech Date Received: 08-19-91
41674 Christy St. TOG Analyzed:  08-19-91
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Soil
Project: AGS 19513-L, Proj. #310058-13 Detection Limit: 50 mg/kg
CCB Bankcorp/Lew Doty
TOG
(mg/kg)
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
1A ND
$1108305
2A ND
$1108306 '
3A ND
51108307

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = ppm = parts per million
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
TPH as Oil and Grease — Total Oil and Grease (TOG) of mineral or petroleum origin are measured by extraction and gravimetric
analysis according to Standard Method 5520 E/F.

W August 20, 1991

Laboratory Representative Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. 1211)
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytical Laboratory (E684)

August 20, 1891

Cliant: Applied Analytical
Date Sampled: Aug. 10, 1991
Date of Analysis: Aug. 19,

Project Number:
Project Name:
Sample {.D.: 1 A
Method of Analysis:

COMPOUND NAME

EPA 80190

A R A TR I e W el

§ DAYS TURNAROUND

chromaLab File # 0891161 A

Attn: Laura Kuck

Date Submitted: Aug. 19, 1991

1991

3-10058-13
CCB Bankcorp / Lew Doty

Detection Limit: 5.0 ug/kg

Spike Recovery

CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE

CHLOROE THANE

TR | CHLOROFLUOROMETHANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-D1CHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-DiICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1~TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROCETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-D1CHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1, 3=D | CHLORCPROPENE
CI1S-1,3~-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2=TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D 1 BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLCROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

Chromatab, Inc.

uong
Sanior Chemist
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Eric Tam
Lab Director




CHROMALAB, INC.

R —————

Analyticat Laboratory {EES4)

August 20, 1991

chromatab File #

Aug.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

0891161 B

18, 1991

client: Applied Analyticai Attn: Laura Kuck
pDate Sampled: Aug. 10, 1981 Date Submitted:
pDate of Analysis: Aug. 19, 1891

project Number: -10058-13

Project Name:
sample |.D.¢ 2
mMsthod of Analysis:

UND NAME

A
EPA 8010

cCB Bankcoryp / Lew Doty

CHI.OROME THANE

ViINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRlCHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1‘D!CHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2—DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DlCHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TR!CHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRAGHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE

TR { CHLOROETHENE
1,2~DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
Z-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-\,3-DICHLOHOPROFENE
ClS-1,3-DlGHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DlBROMOCHLDROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRAOHLOROETHANE
1,3-DIOHLOROBENZENE
1.4-DlOHLOROBENZEHE
1,2—DlCHLOROBENZENE

(TOTAL)

inc.

Chromal.ab,

nior Chamist

Eric Tam
Lab Director

96.4%

petection Limit: 5.0 ug/kg

Spike Regovery .

e

92.6% 91.0%

o. 92.1% 87.5%
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. 91.7% 93.5%

- - -
-
-
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- —
-

LR

92. 1%

2239 Omega Road, #1

. SanHamon,CaMonﬂa94583

510/831-1788 Facsimile 510/831-8798
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CHROMALAB, INC.
lIlIl-----"'

Analytical Laboralory (E694)

August 20, 1891

Client: Applied analytica
pDate sampled: Aug. 10,
pate of Analysis: Aug. 18,

3-10058-13
ccB Bankco

Project Number:
project Name:

sample | 3
Method of Aanalysis:

D.:

EPA 8

CcOMPOUND NAME

a91 Data-Submitted:

SDAYSTUHNAROUND

Chromal.ab File # 0891161 ©

Laura Kuck
Aug.

1 Attn:
19, 1981

1991

rp / Lew Coty

010 patection Limits 5.0 Ha/ke

_Spike Recovery ..

CHLOROME THANE

ViNYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE

CHLOROE THANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1~DiCHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE

ORM
1,1,1-TRIGHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2“DICHLOROETHANE
TRiCHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPAHE
BROMOD!CHLOROMETHANE
Z-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-010HLOROPROPENE
ClS*l,S-DicHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TR50HLOROETHANE
TETRAGHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRAOHLOROETHANE
1,3-D!CHLOROBENZENE
1,4~DlCHLOROBENZENE
1.2-D|OHLOROBEHZENE

inc.

chromaLab,

. 92.6% 91.0%

D
.D. ———
D
D 92.1% 87.5%

- -

D
Dv —-_—
D.

-

D
.D. 91.7% 93.5%
D

- -

gric Tam
Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1
510/831-1788

. $m1Ramon.Cam°nna94583
« Facsimile 510!831—8793
- aa amd =T




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

91885
PROJECT NO.| PROJECT NAME . Lo TEST REQUESTED
SFIOOSQ' C— C‘B RA v K¢ xl)-L"v'C i:)t; T)/ '
SAMPLERS SE /_SE W’ Q\\QI N N
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APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboralories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

1020{ab.frm
Attention: Mr. Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08-19-91
Exceltech Date Received: 08-19-91
41674 Christy St. BTEX Analyzed: 08-20/21-91
Fremont, CA 94536 TPHg Analyzed: 08-20/21-91
Project: 19513-L, Project #3-10058 TPHd Analyzed: 08-21-91
CCB Barkcorp/Lew Doty Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppm ppm ppm Ppm ppm
Detection Limit:  0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0 10
SAMFPLE
Laboratory Identification
819.4A ND ND ND ND ND ND
$1108333
819.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
§1108334
819.6A ND ND ND ND ND ND
$1108335
819.7A ND ND ND ND ND ND
S$1108336
819.8A ND ND ND ND ND ND
51108337

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per Lilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

BTEX- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene somers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector

{PID) and a flame-ionization detector (FID) in series.

TPHg-~Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,

followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd-Total petroicum hydp

Laboratory licpresentative

as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and
1;."214:,- madified EPA Method 8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with 2n FID.

August 23, 1991

Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Cestification No. 1211)




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

10201ab.frm

Attention: Mr. Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08-19-91

Exceltech Date Received: 08-19-91

41674 Christy St. BTEX Analyzed: 08-20/21-91

Fremont, CA 94536 TPHg Analyzed:  08-20/21-91
Project: 19513-L, Project #3-10058 TPHd Analyzed: 08-21-91

CCB Bankcorp/Lew Doty Matrix; Soil

Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppm ppm ppin ppm ppm

Detection Limit: 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
819.5A ND ND ND ND ND ND
$1108338
819.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
$1108339
8199 ND ND ND ND ND ND
S1108340
8193 ND ND ND ND ND 310
S1108341
819.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
S1108342

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xytene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using FPA Method 5030
followed by analysic using EPA Mcthod 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) cquipped with a photoionization detector
(PID) and a flame-ionization detector (FID) in series.
TPHg-Total petrolewm hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medivm boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which wutilizes a GC equipped with an FID,
TPHd--Totat petroleumy, hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and
EPA Method 3510 fiwater fol by modified EPA Method BO1S with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

=k

4 : Angust 23 1991
Laboratory Representative

Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1211)




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

1020lab.frm
Attention: Mr. Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08-19-91
Exceltech Date Received: 08-19-91
41674 Christy St. BTEX Analyzed: 08-20/21-91
Fremont, CA 94536 TPHg Analyzed: 08-20/21-91
Project: 19513-L, Project #3-10058 TPHd Analyzed: 08-21-91
CCB Bankcorp/Lew Doty Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
Detection Limit:  0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
819.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
81108343
819,(10-14) ND ND ND ND ND 12
$1108344

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis oot requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX- Benzene, toluene, ethyfhenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph {GC) equipped with a photoionization detector
(PID) and a Name-ionization detector (FID) in serics.
TPHg-Total petrolcum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiting points) are measured by extraction usiag EFA Method 5030,
followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.

TPHd-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) arc measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and
EPA Method 3510 for sater, by modified EPA Mecthod 8015 with direct sampie injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

August 23, 1991
Date Reported

Laborator)'r Representative

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1211)




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories
42501 Albrae St., Suite 100

Fremant, CA 94538
Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: {415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

: 1020tab.frm
Attention: Mr. Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08-19-91
Exceltech Date Received:  08-19-91
41674 Christy St. TOG Analyzed:  08-20-91
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Soil
Project: AGS 19513-L, Proj. 3-10058 Detection Limit: 50 mg/kg
CCB Bankcorp/Lew Doty
TOG
(mg/kg)
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
819.4A ND
$1108333
819.1 ND
51108334
819.6A ND
$1108335
819.7A ND
51108336
819.8A ND
S$1108337

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = ppm = parts per millioa
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
TPH as Oil and Grease — Total Oil and Grease (TOG) of mineral or petroleum origin are measured by extraction and gravimetric
analyzis according to Standard Method 5520 E/F.

L

Laboratory Representative

August 23, 1991

Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

(Certification No. 1211)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY



APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

10201ab.frm
Attention: Mr. Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08-19-91
Exceltech Date Received:  08-19-91
41674 Christy St. TOG Analyzed:  08-20-91
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Soil
Project: AGS 19513-L, Proj. 3-10058 Detection Limit: 50 mg/kg
CCB Bankcorp/Lew Doty
TOG
(mg/kg)
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
819.5A ND
$1108338
819.2 ND
51108339
8199 ND
$1108340
8193 ND
51108341
8194 ND
51108342

mg/kg = miltigrams per kilogram = ppm = parts per million
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
TPH as Oil and Grease — Total Oil and Grease (TOG) of mineral or petroleum origin are measured by extraction and gravimetric
analysis according to Standard Method 5520 B/F.

UL o

Laboratory Representative Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification Ne. 1211)



APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: {415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

10201ab.frm
Attention: Mr. Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08-19-91
Exceltech Date Received: 08-19-91
41674 Christy St. TOG Analyzed:  08-20-91
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Soil
Project: AGS 19513-L, Proj. 3-10058 Detection Limit: 50 mg/kg
CCB Bankcorp/Lew Doty
TOG
(mg/kg)
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
819.5 ND
$1108343
819,10-14 57
$1108344

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = ppm = parts per million
ND = Not detected. Compound{s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
TPH as Oil and Grease — Total 0il and Grease (TOG) of mincral or petroleum origin are measured by extraction and gravimetric
analysis according to Standard Method 3520 E/F.

Laboratory chrcséntative Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY -
{Certification No. 1211)
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytlcal Laboratory (E694)

August 23, 1981

Client:

TPl

Applied Analytical

Date Sampled: Aug. 19, 159%
Cate of Analysis: Aug. 23, 199
Project Number: 3-10058

Project Nane:
Sample 1.D.:
Method of Analysis:

819.4A
EPA 8010

COMPOUND NAME

CCB Bankcorp / Lew

Nl =1l20 SSi ©rJda

nilZl Fde

5 DAYS TURNAROLUND

Chromat.ab File # 0891181 A

Attn:

Laure Kuck

Date Submitted:

1891

Doty

Datection Limit: 5.0 upg/kg

Spike

Aug. 20,

Recoveary

CHLOROME THANE

VINYL CHLOR!DE

BROMOME THANE

CHLOROE THANE

TR | CHLOROFLUOROME THANE
1,1-D ) CHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHL.OROFORM

1,1, 1=TR | CHLOROE THANE
CARBON TETRACHLOR IDE
1,2-D1CHLOROE THANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1,2~0 i CHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLV i NYLETHER
TRANS-1, 3-D [ CHLOROPROPENE
C15-1,3-D1CHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROE THENE

D | BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROE THANE
1,3-D 1 CHLOROBENZENE

1,4=D | CHLOROBENZENE
1,2-D1CHLOROBENZENE

ChromalL.ab, inc.

(il

_F##fgxéﬂznuong
Senior Chemist
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*

91.7% 95.4%

93.6% 94.8%

87.9% 91.7%

90.5% 94.1%

iy

Eric Tam

Lab Director

2238 Omega Road, #1

= San Ramon, California 94583

510/831-1788 « Facsimile 510/831-8798
Fadaral Iy #68-0140157
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CH ROMALAB y I N C- 5 DAYS TURNAROUND

Anatytical Laboratory (E894)

August 23, 1991 ChromalLab File # 0891199 A
Client: Applied Analytical Attn: Laura Kuck
Date Samplied: Aug. 19, 1991 Date Submitted: Aug. 22, 18391

Date of Analysis: Aug. 23, 1991

Project Number: 3-10058

Project Name: CCB Bankcrop / Lew Doty

Sample |.D.: 819.1

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Datection Limit: 5.0 pg/kg

COMPOUND NAME

CHLOROME THANE

VINYL CHLORI|DE

BROMOME THANE

CHLOROETHANE

TR I CHLOROF LUOROME THANE

1, 1-D I CHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-D1CHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-D I CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROF ORM

1,1, 1-TR{ CHLOROE THANE
CARBON TETRACHLOR | DE
1,2-0 | CHLOROETHANE

TR CHLOROE THENE

1, 2-D I CHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2«CHLOROETHYLV INYLETHER
TRANS-1, 3-D | CHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DIGHL.OROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROE THANE
TETRACHLOROE THENE

D | BROMOCHL OROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROE THANE
1,3-D1CHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DiCHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

Spike Recovery

F

P

93.4% 92.0%

-

* + &

36.4% 93.1%

o+ & a

"
- 0 & e * -

. - - .
a -

UUUUDUUOUDOUUDUOUUDODDUOCDUD0DD O
1
]
1

90.1% 88.4%

LY
) . -

.- a - »
LI

93.7% 94.8%

EEZZIZEZZZTXITREZTZETL2L2Z2ZIZZZIZT2TZZZZZ2T

ChromalLab, Inc.

Eric Tam
Lab Director

for Chemist

2230 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 + Facsimiie 310/831-8768
Fedotal {D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytical Laboratory (E684)

August 23, 19391

Client: Applied Analytical
Date Sampled: Aug. 19, 1991
Date of Analysis: Aug. 23,

Project Number: 3-10058
Project Name:;
Sample !.D.:

Method of Analysis:

COMPOUND NAME

819.6A
EPA 8010

1891

FHA MUy =L3 Sadi OrJ0 wul o= Flod

ettt .

5 DAYS TURNAROUNG

ChromaLab File # 0891199 B

Attn: Laura Kuck

Date Submitted: Aug. 22,

CCB Bankcrop / Lew Doty

1991

Detection Limit: 5.0 pg/kg

D
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F

CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLOR!DE
BROMOMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TR1CHLOROFLUOROME THANE
1,1-D!CHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROE THANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-D)CHLOROE THANE
TRICHLOROE THENE
1,2=DICHLORCPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLV | NYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DiCHLOROPROPENE
C18-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRiCHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLORQETHENE

D i BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3=DI1CHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
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Eric Tam
Lab Director

Spike Recovery

2228 Omaga Road, #1

+ San Ramon, California 94583

510/831-1788 +« Facsimile 510/831-8798
Faderal |D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

FHA MUISLD Dol G0 #drl Foe

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Analytical Laboratory (E694)
August 23, 1981 ChromaiLab File # 0891189 ¢
Client: Applied Analytical Attn: Laura Kuck
Date Sampied: Aug. 19, 1931 Date Submitted: Aug. 22, 1981
Date of Analysis: Aug. 23, 1981
Project Numbar: 3-10058

Project Name:
Sample |.D.:
Method of Analysis:

819.7A

COMPOLIND NAME

CCB Bankcrop / Lew

EPA 8O10

Doty
Detection Limit: 5.0 ug/kg
Spike Recovery

CHLOROME THANE
VINYL GHLOR|DE
BROMOMETHANE

CHLOROE THANE

TR | CHLOROF L UGROME THANE

1, 1-D | CHLOROE THENE
METHYLENE CHLOR IDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-D I CHLOROE THANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2~-DICHLOROETHANE

TR 1 CHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLV INYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-D I CHLOROPROPENE
C18-1,3~D1 CHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2<TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D BROMOCHL OROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DIGHLOROBENZENE
1,4~D1CHLOROBENZENE
1,2-D{CHLOROBENZENE

ChromaLab,

ine.

Sentor Chemist

E
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94.8%
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Eric Tam
Lab Director

2239 Omaga Road, #1

« San Ramon, California 94583

510/831-1788 « Facsimila 510/831-8794

Fadaral IM #80. N1 ANART
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CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

Analytical Laboratory (E694)

August 23, 1991 Chromalab File # 0891199 D
Client: Applied Analytical Attn: Laura Kuck

Date Sampiled: Aug. 19, 1991 Date Submitted: Aug. 22, 1991
Date of Apalysis: Aug. 23, 1391

Project Number: 3-10058

Project Name: CCB Bankcrop / Lew Doty )

Sample |.D.: 819.84

Method of Analysis: EPA 801C Detection Limit: 5.0 pg/kg

Spike Recovery

COMPQUND NAME
CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE
CHLOROETHANE

TR | CHLOROF L UOROME THANE
1, 1D CHLOROE THENE
METHYLENE CHLOR!DE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-D I CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLOR | DE

1, 2~DICHLOROETHANE
TR!CHLOROE THENE

1, 2-DICHL.OROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLV I NYLETHER

.- -

VOCoOLDODUODOOO
F
1
¥

-
- - -
-

33.4% 92.0%

-

a .-
N * »

ZELEZT LTI E
- - * . *

96.4% 93, 1%

= .
a »

L] - =

TRANS-1,3-0) CHLOROPROPENE
C18=-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D | BROMOCHL OROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOF ORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1, 3-D | CHLOROBENZENE
1,4-D1CHLOROBENZENE
1,2-Di CHLOROBENZENE

ChromalLab, Inc.

hior Chemist
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90.1% 88.4%

93.7% 94.8%
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Eric Tam
Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 - San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831-8794

Fadaral I #ARN1401 K7
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CHROMALAB, INC. $0AYS TUAROUND

Analytical Laboratory (EGS4)

August 23, 1991 Chromalab File # 0891199 E
Client: Applied Analytical Attn: Laura Kuck
Date Sampled: Aug. 19, 19891 Date Submitted: Aug., 22, 1991

Date of Analysis: Aug. 23, 1881

Project Number: 3-10058

Project Name: CCB Bankcrop / Lew Doty

Sample 1.D,: 819.5A

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detaction Limit: 5.0 ug/kg

COMPOUND NAME
CHLOROME THANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE

CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE

1, 1-DICHLOROCETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLCROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLYINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-0!CHLOROPROPENE
Ci8-1,3-DiCHLORQPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETMENE

D i BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

Spike Recovery

:

e - -
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. s [

93.4% 92.0%
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96.4% 93.1%
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93.7% 54.8%
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Erie Tam
{ab Director
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ChromalLah, Ine.

entor Chemist

2239 Omega Acad, #1 « San Ramon, California $4583
510/831.1788 « Facsimile 810/831-8798

Camaval 1T #80 Aa sra 0™
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CHROMALAB, INC.

S DAYS TURNARQUND

Analyticat Laboratory (E£604)

August 23, 1991 Chromai.ab File # 08911938 F

Client: Applied Analytical Attn: Laura Kuck
Date Sampled: Aug. 19, 199% Date Submitted: Aug. 22, 1991
Date of Analysis: Aug. 23, 199t

Project Number: 3-10058

Project Name: CCB Bankecrop / Lew Doty

Sample |.D.: 819,2

Method of Analysisa: EPA 8010 Detection Limit: 5.0 ug/kg

COMPOUND NAME Spike Recovery
CHLOROME THNANE - '
VINYL CHLORIDE --=

BROMOME THANE

CHLOROE THANE
TRICHLOROFLUQROMETHANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-D1CHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1=-D I CHLOROE THANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1,2-Di CHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2~CHLOROETHYLV INYLETHER
TRANS-1,3~DICHLOROPROPENE
C18~1,3~0|CHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D i BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2~TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

=

. -

93.4% 92.0%

Qoo OOQ

13 .- v

96.4% 93.1%
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90.1% 88.4%

-

. . a .
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93.7% 94.8%
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ChromaLab, Inc.

David Dueng Eric Tam
Senior Chemist Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 - Facsimile 510/831-8798
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Andlytical Laboratory (E684)

August 23, 1581

FrHA NULALD ool oyioo 4] Fde

5DAYS TURNAROUND

Chromatabh File # 0891199 G

Ciient: Applied Analytical Attn: Laura Kuck
Cate Sampled: Aug. 19, 19891 Date Submitted: Aug. 22, 1931

Date of Analysis: Aug. 23,

Project Number: 3-10058

1891

Project Name: CCB Bankcrop / Lew Doty

Sample {.D.: B19.9

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection Limit: 5.0 ug/kg

COMPOUND NAME

Spike Recovery

o
(]

CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
B8ROMOMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLORCFLUCROME THANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE

1,2-DICHLORCETHENE (TOTAL)

1, 1-D | CHLORCE THANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRI CHLORGETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-D I CHLOROE THANE

TR CHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2=CHLOROETHYLV | NYLETHER
TRANS=1, 3-D1CHLOROPROPENE
C1§-1,3-D | CHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TR{CHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

01 BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROE THANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4~D|CHLOROBENZENE
1,2=DICHLORCBENZENE

Chromalab, Inc.

B
o0 O~

-
-
- -

93.4% 92.0%

. » L -

-— -

96.4% 93.1%

—— -

. & .

. - =

- “- & 0+ »

E’C’C?E)ClUlDtJC?EJC?C?CJCJt?EIClClolﬂtﬁtJC’%?E?

80.1% 88.4%

- -

-

« = . v

——

93.7% 94.8%

T L TR T ZRLET T Z 222 T ZZ 2222

.-
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Eric Tam
Lab Cirector

2239 Omega Road, #1

= San Raman, California 94583

510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831-8798
Fadaral ID #A4R.0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytical ¢ aboratory (EE94)

August 23, 1891

Client:
Date Sampled: Aug. 19,
Date of Apalysis: Aug.

Project Number: 3~-10058
Project Name:
Sampie 1.D.: 819.3
Method of Anatysis:

COMPOUND NAME

Applied Analytical

23,

CCR Bankcrop / Lew

EFA 8010

rAA MU meo Sl O0IC = T

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

Chromalab File # 08911989 H

Attn: Laura Kuck
Date Submitted: Aug. 22, 1991

Doty
Detection Limit: 5.0 pg/ks

Spike Recovery

CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUQROME THANE
1, 1-DICHL.OROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE

1,2=-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)

1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLOR IDE
1,2-DICHLORGETHANE

TR CHLOROETHENE
1,2-D1CHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD { CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLORQETHYLV | NYLETHER

TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE

Cis-1,3-DICHLOROFPROPENE
1,1,2-TR{CHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

DI BROMOCHL OROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM

1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE

1,3-DiCHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLORCBENZENE

Chromal.ab, Inc.

ueng
Senior Chemist

.

’ . * -
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T EZZI R ZZZ TR T L 22 ZZZZ 2 Z T T 22220

- -
-
-

93.4% 92.0%
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86.4% 93.1%
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-

» s ® &

90.1% 88.4%

. 4 -

-

-

93.7% 94.8%

Eric Tam
Lab Director

22398 Omaga Road, #1

¢« San Ramon, California 94583

510/821-1788 - Facsimile 510/831-8748
Federal D #68-0140157
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5DAYS TURNAROUND

CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytical Laboratory (E694)

ChromaLab File # 0831158 |

Auguet 23, 1991

Attn: Laura Kuck

Client: Applied Analytical
Date Submitted: Aug.

Date Sampled: Aug. 1%, 199
Date of Analysis: Aug. 23,

22, 1891

1991

3-10058
CCB Bankcrop / Lew Doty
819.4
EPA 8010

Project Number:
Project Name:
Sample |.D.:

Method of Analysis: Detection Limit: 5.0 pg/kg

COMPOUND NAME

Spike

R ver

CHLOROME THANE

VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE

CHLOROETHANE

TR | CHLOROF LUCROME THANE

1, 1-D i CHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-D{ CHLOROE THANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TR1CHLOROE THANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRiICHLOROETHENE

1,2-D I CHLOROPROPANE
B8ROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2=CHLOROETHYLYV | NYLETHER
TRANS~1,3-D | CHLOROPROPENE
C15-1,3~D1CHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLORCETHENE

D | BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-D1CHLOROBENZENE
1,4-D1CHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

Inc.

ChromaLab,

Sanfor Chemist
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LI [

AL L R E e L ZE Z P L X L2 Z 2 Z T2 ZEZ L EZZZZR

93.4% 92.0%

96

-

4% 93.1%

90.1% 88.4%

- —

-

. i vy

93.7% 94.8%

Eric Tam
Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramon, Callfornia 94583 |

510/831-1788 « Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal ID #6B-D1401577
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Anafytical Laboratory (EE94)

August 23, 189

Client: Applied Analytical
Date Sampied: Aug. 19, 1991
Date of Analysis: Aug. 23,

Project Number: 3-10058
Project Name:
Samptle 1.D.:

Method of Analysis:

COMPOUND NAME

819.5

CCB Bankcrop / Leaw
EPA 8010

FA< ND: 415 831 8796 Rd71 Po3

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

ChromalLab File # 0891199 J

Attn: Laura Kugk

Date Submitted: Aug. 22, 139

1991
Doty
5.0 wa/ke

Spike Recovery

Detection Limit:

:

CHLOROMETHANE
VINYL CHLOR!DE

BROMOME THANE

CHLOROETHANE

TR | CHLOROFL UOROME THANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-0{CHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-D1CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1=-TR I CHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLOR!DE
1,2-DiCHLOROETHANE

TR | CHLOROE THENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLORGETHYLViNYLETHFR
TRANS=1, 3-D 1 CHLOROPROPENE
CiS-1,3-D)CHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2~TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D | BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,32~DiCHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2~DiCHLOROBENZENE

Ine.

ChromaLab,

,aﬂﬂff?ﬁ;r Chemist
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93.7% 354.8%
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Eric Tam
Lab Director

223% Omega Reoad, #1
510/831-1788 »

Fanaral

+ San Ramen, Califarnia 94583

Facsimile 510/831-87948
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CHROMALAB, INC. ————

Analyticai Laboratory (E694)

August 23, 1991 ChromaLab File # 0891181 B
Client: Applied Analytical Attn: Laura Kuck
Date Sampled: Aug. 19, 1831 Date Submitted: Aug. 20, 1981

Date of Analtysis: Aug. 23, 1991

Project Number: 3-10058

Project Name: CCB Bankcorp / Lew Doty

Sample 1.D.: 819.10,11,12,13,14 composite

Method of Analysis: ERA 8010 Detection Limit: 5.0 ug/kg

Spike Recovery

:

COMPOUND _NAME
CHLOROME THANE

VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE

CHLOROE THANE

TR | CHLOROF LUOROME THANE

1, 1=DICHLOROE THENE
METHYLENE CHLOR IDE
1,2-D1CHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1=-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-0D1CHLOROE THANE

TR I CHLOROETHENE
1,2-D1CHLOROPROP ANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2=-CHLORQETHYLV I NYLETHER
TRANS=1, 3-D 1 CHLOROPROPENE
C1S-1,3-D | CHLOROPROPENE
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROE THANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D | BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DiCHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-D1CHLOROBENZENE

oCooDoO

91.7% 95.4%

« @

- v
- ——

93.6% 94.8%

COUDUVUOUDOUUDDUODODUDDE O

* »

87.9% 891.7%

LY

- -

90.5% 94.1%

e

ric Tam
Lab Director

EEEZ LTI T 22 2 I R L I P L2 E T2 ZZZ 2N

Chromal.ab, !nc.

2239 Omega Road, #1 - San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831.8798
Feaderal |D #68-0140157
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MAINTENANCE & REPAIR BUILDING

/‘
FENCE LINE

X

LEGEND

I L Oy i 1 [ I [ | | Iy Oy ] I Iy
L [ o]
8221 x
GAS TANK
¥ EXCAVATION| |
12" ROLL—UP _é)_
4 DOORS (TYP 7 PLACES) 4
ELECTRICAL
CABINET

{%} EXISTING MONITORING WELL CROUNDWATER @ 10'+

[ ] DRAIN TRENCH
e  SAMPLE
822.1 4° FROM FENCE, 3' OUT & 5 DEEP

NOT TO SCALE

—_—=

\ FENCE LINE

iy

€XCELTECH

SAMPLING LOCATION 8/22/91

IreviEWED BT

LEW DOTY CADILLAC

) 14

APPROVED BY

6301 SCARLETT COURT 2 *osal oD &
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA I574/91 [ATIACH 6




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 191881
PROJECT NO PROJECTNA TEST REQUESTED PO.#
.é“/mﬁ’—gl 204 Z«/ Oy
ANMPLER : \ X/ | o ' el
(Signature) x Q\\\t iy
. ~ ‘
NO. |DATE | TME ~ SAMPLE DESCRIPTION IRl R REMARKS
B8z2.1 gﬁz » ' X
g d‘r/
\ _ 4
RELINQUJSHED RY: DAVE: TIME: | RECEWVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: TIME: me .
o ' AV é;zm
DATE: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: TIME: |RECEIVED BY:
REMARKS: ) Er . . (415) 659-0404
REPORTTO: S g pey. e EXCELTECH _ Fremont,CA. 945383114  contr. Lic. No. 550205

FORM DATED 3-27-90




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

: 1020lab frm
Attention: Mr. Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08-22-91
Exceltech Date Received: 08-22-91
41674 Christy St. BTEX Analyzed: 08-22-91
Fremont, CA 94536 TPHg Analyzed: 08-22-91
Project: 19513-L, Project #3-10058-13 TPHd Analyzed: 08-21-91
CCB Bankcorp/Lew Doty Matrix: Soil
Ethyi- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm pPpm ppm ppm ppm ppm
Detection Limit: 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
821 ND ND ND ND ND ND

$1108415

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX- Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector
(PID) and a flame-icnization detector (FID) in series.
TPHg—Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (Jow-to-medium boiling points) arc measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followed by analysis using modified EPA Method £015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and
BPA:J;[h?SIO water, followed by modified EPA Mcthod 8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

X August 23, 1991
Laboratory Representative Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY {S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. 1211)




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT

1020lab.frm
Attention: Mr. Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08-22-91
Exceltech Date Received: 08-22-91
41674 Christy St. TOG Analyzed:  08-22-91
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Soil
Project: AGS 19513-L, Proj. #310058-13 Detection Limit: 50 mg/kg
CCB Bankcorp/Lew Doty
TOG
(mg/kg)
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
822.1 ND
51108415

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = ppm = parts per million
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
TPH as Ol and Grease — Total Oil and Grease (TOG) of mineral or petroleum origin are measured by extraction and gravimetric
analysis according to Standard Method 5520 E/F.

L

Laboratory Representative Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1211)
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CH ROMALAB, lNC- 5 DAYS TURNAROUND

Analytical Laboratory (E694)

August 23, 1991 ChromalLab File # 0891216
Client: Applied Analytical Attn: Laura Kuck
Date Sampled: Aug. 22, 1991 Date Submitted: Aug. 22, 1981

Date of Analysis: Aug. 23, 1891

Project Numbaer: 3-10058-13

Project Name: CCB Bankcorp / Lew Doty

Sample §.D.: g22.1 -

Method of Analysis: EPA B01Q Detection Limit: 5.0 upg/kg

Spike Recovery

COMPOUND_NAME
CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE

CHLOROETHANE

TR | CHLOROF LUOROME THANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-D i CHLOROE THANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLOR IDE
1,2-DICHLCROE THANE

TR CHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
8ROMOD | CHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1, 3-0 | CHLOROPROPENE
Cis-1,3-DiCHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D 1 BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2=-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
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Chromal.ab, inc.

M Eric Tam

Senior Chemist Lab Director

2239 Omega Boad, #1 + San Ramon, Caiifornia 94583
510/831-1788 - Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal |ID #68-0140157
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MAINTENANCE & REPAIR BUILDING
|l L Dy LT LD Dy 1 Ly Iy ] I D
L V...”A |
/‘ 828B.1 3
FENCE LINE GAS TANK
% _@_EXCAVATION 1
12’ ROLL-UR

i DOORS (TYP 7 PLACES) J

ELECTRICAL

CABINET
:r |
L EGEND

‘(b- EXISTING MONITORING WELL GROUNDWATER & 10°+

[T ] DRAIN TRENCH
¥/ /] SAMPLE

828.1
(RE-TEST OF TEST 819.3)

2 SAMPLES COMPOSITED, 3° OUT & 7' DEEP

NOT TO SCALE

\ FENCE LINE

SAMPLING LOCATION 8/28/91

RREVIEWED BY:

LEW DOTY CADILLAC

77

APPROVED BY:

BT

€XCELTECH

408 #: DRAWN BT
6301 SCARLETT COURT 2 Yoosal 0D
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 34 ATACH 7

[o/4/91




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 191910
3 e, T NAME ~ TEST REQUESTED P.O. #
0aC8-/3] /&pjl T
Y o X Q\ N AROUND TIME
DATE ¥ TME sAMPLE DESCRIPTION | N N Q N REMARKS <~
o Bo0 f ? 75:‘—7-
£ o /i
4
-
! . Vil
RELINGUISHE! MDA TIME: N‘ED BY: R ISHED BY: {E TIME: ED %
? 28 0245 g
ISHED BY: - Tm?? "RECEIVED BY: INQUISHED BY: DANE: TME: aecﬁweg 8Y:
il £
] . (415) 658-0404
41674 Christy Sreol £ (415) 651-4677
REPORT TD/% wo.f ,)—;{ SAP _.) EXCELTECH Fremom, C.A. 94538-2114 Contr. Lic. No. 550205

FORM DATED 3-27-90
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APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 945838
Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8847

ANALYSIS REPORT

1020lab.frm
Attention: Mr, Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08-28-91
Exceltech Date Received;  08-28-91
41674 Christy St. BTEX Analyzed: 08-28-91
Fremont, CA 94536 TPHg Analyzed: (08-28-91
Project: 19513-L, Project #3-10058-13 TPHd Analyzed: 08-28-91
CCB Bankcorp/Lew Doty Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Tolaene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
) ppm ppm jHiels 1) ppm ppm ppm
Detection Lirnit; 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification _
828.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
$1108467

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations betow the detection lmit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX-~ Benzene, toluone, ethylbenzene, and toial xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followed by analysis using EPA Method 80207602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with 8 photoianizarion detector
(PID) and a flame-ionization detector {FID) in series.
TPHg—Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a4 GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd=-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 1530 for soils and
EPA Method 3510 for #ater, followed by modified EPA Method 801S with direct sample injection into & GC equipped with an FID.

August 30, 1991

Laboratory Represeutative Date Reporied

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY [S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. 1211)




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
.Bus: (415) 623-0778
Fax: (418) 861-8847

ANALYSIS REPORT
| 1020tab.frm
Attention: Mr, Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08.28-91
Exceltech Date Received:  (8-28.91
41674 Christy St, TOG Analyzed:  08-28.91
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Soil
Project: AGS 19513-L, Proj. #3-10058-13 Detection Limit: 50 mg/kg
CCB Bankcorp |
TOG
(mg/kg)
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
828,1(Comp) ND
$1108467 | .

mg/kg « milligrams per kilogram = ppr = parts per million
ND = Not detected. Compound(t) may be prescnt st coneantrations balow the detection limit,

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

'l'PHuOiIa'ndGmu-'l‘oulOi!méGmu{TDG)dmimularpetmleumnﬂﬁnmmundbyemionmdpvimmh

enalysis according to Standard Mathod 5520 E/P,

A

Laboratory Represcatative

—AUguE 30,1991

Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1§ CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Centifieution Na. 1211)




28-28-1591 12132

415 831 aves

CHROMALAB, INC.

Anaiytical Labaratory (B604)

August 29, 1381

Applied Anaiytical
Aug., 28, 1991

Clisnt:
bate Bampled:
Date eof Analysia:

Project Number:
Project Namei
Sample |.D.1
Method of Anatlyesim

3-10089~13

EPA 8010

CHROMALAB

Aug. 20, '

COMBOUND NAME
OHLOROMETHANE
VINYL CHLOR|DE
BROMOMETHANE

OHLOROETHANE

TR (CHLOROFLUOROME THANE

1, 1~D! OHLOROETHENE
METNYLENE OHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROKTHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-01OHLORORTHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TR | OHLORGE THANE
CARSON TETRACHLOR IDE
1,20 CHLOROETHANE

TR I CHLOROETHENE

1,2~0| OHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROMETHANE
2=OMLOROETHYLY | NYLETHER
TRANS-1, 3D | CHLOROPROPENE
C18=1,3-D1CHLOROPROPENE
1,9,2=TRICHLOROETHANE
TETAACHLORORTHENE

0 | BROMOGHLOROMETHANE
OHLORODENZENE

BAOMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACKLOROETHANE
1,3=D 1 OMLORORENZENE
1,4-D1CHLOROBENZRNE

1,2-D | CHLOROBENZENE

Chromalab, ine,

Ducng
onior Chemist

zx

-

L P E R E T T E T XTI EEI T EEZEEZEEE
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E

P.@3

8 DAYS TURNAROUND
ChromalLab File & 0891257

Attni Laura Kuek
Dats Submitted: Aug. 28, 1801

OOB Sankeorp - Law Doty
828.1 compoaite

Deteotion Limit: 8.0 ug/kg
Abiks Racovery _

LT 1 ]
-

92.3% 90.5%

- * & & & =2 * & w e & == -

95.2% 06.4%

83.4% 92.1%

-

0.1% 90.4%

Lab Director
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- e [

2230 Omega Road, #1 + Ban Ramen, Califomis p4588
B10/83-1789 + Facsimile 510/831-8708
Federal 1D #88:C1401587
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MAINTENANCE & REPAIR BUILDING
D SN 1 D D | | N N —
| v/ /4 ]
/‘ 828.1 x
GAS TANK
FENCE LINE | _@_EXCAVATION |
12* ROLL-UR
4 DOORS (TYP 7 PLACES) !
ELECTRICAL
CABINET
! 1
LEGEND

—(%} EXISTING MONITORING WELL GROUNMDWATER @ 10°+

[ 1 ORAIN TRENCH

\ FENCE LINE

SAMPLE
828.1 2 SAMPLES COMPOSITED, 3' OUT & 7° DEEP N
(RE-TEST OF TEST 819.3) NOT TO SCALE |
REVIEWED BY [APPROVED BYi
SAMPLING LOCATION 8/28/91 f/’
/0B # DRAWN BY:
EXCELTECH 6301 SCARLETT COURT 51?510058'13@:;,?,;?'&.
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 9/4/91 ATTACH 7




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 191910
) E:‘ MNMAME _ TEST REQUESTED PO. #
il ooy Mo ,dyg/ 0‘ —
) ' TUBHFAROUND TIME,~ 22
NN QNS L

DATE Y TIME - SAMPLE DESCRIPYION

ION N REMARKS <~ —
OF ~ - & ? ‘ﬁ
fe o0 i

Fal

; /} £ Fal
RELINGUISHE u DA?: TIME: | REGEIVED BY: ISHED BY: DATE: TIME: E EDM
-~ x -
/2810945 i ﬁ/ 4
_ aeunoulsueo BY: . |DAIE: TIMW "RECEVED BY: GUISHED BY: DATE: TIME: |RECENE[BY:
rd
e E 41674 Chiisty S00t  ax 41 g
Fax {415) 651-4677
REPORT TO /% oy />;[ < 4 P EXCELTECH  Fromont, CA. 5383114 comr tic No. 550205
FORM DATED 3-27-0 /)
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APPLIED ANALYTICAL

Environmental Laboratories

42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fromont, CA 94538
Bus: (415) §23-0775
Fax: (415) 651-8647

AN S REPOR'

10201ab.frm
Attention: Mr, Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08-28-91
Exceltech Date Received: 08-28-91
41674 Christy St. BTEX Analyzed: 08-28-91
Fremont, CA 94536 TPHg Analyzed: 08-28-91
Project: 19513-L, Project #3-10058-13 TPHd Analyzed: 08-28-91
CCB Bankcorp/Lew Doty Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
Detection Limit: 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.008 1.0 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
B28.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
§1108467

ppm = parts per million = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram.
ND = Not detected. Comspound{(s) miy be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX- Benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene, and toial xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
followsd by analysis uting EPA Mcthod 8020/602, which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoicnizarion detector
(PID) and a flame-ionization detector {FID) in series.
TiHg—Totai petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiting points) are messured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followed by analysis using modifled EPA Method 8015, which utilizes 4 GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd~Tota) petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 for soils and
EPA Method 3510 for suter, followed by modified EPA Mathod 8015 with dirsct ssmple injection into & GC equipped with an FID.

1
Laboratory Representative Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY [S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Cemification No. 1211)




APPLIED ANALYTICAL

. Environmentai Laboratories
42501 Albrae St., Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
_Bus: (415) 623-0775
Fax: (415) 851-8647

ANALYSIS REPORT
1020Lab frm
Attention: Mr, Joe Brosnan Date Sampled: 08.28-91
Exceltech Date Received:  08-28-91
41674 Christy St. TOG Analyzed:  08-28-91
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix; Soil
Project: AGS 19513-L, Proj. #3-10058-13 Detection Limit: 50 mg/kg
CCB Bankcorp
TOG
(mg/kg)
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
§28,1(Comp) ND
$1108467 .

mg/kg = milligrams par kilogram = ppe = parts par millica
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be prescnt at concentrations below the dotection limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

T?HBOHIMBmu-TMDHMGmuCIDG)ofmineﬂlorpetmicumoﬂp‘.ummeaumdbymﬁmmdpﬂmm

sualysis according to Standard Mathod 5520 B/R,

Sy

Laboratory Representative

—~Augu 30,1901

Date Reported

APPLIED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY [S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certifieation No. 1211)



e8-20-1R81 12:32 415 831 8758 CHROMALAB P.G1

' CHROMALAB; INc- 8 DAYS TURNAROUND

Analytloal Laboratory (B604)

August 28, 1991 ' OhromaLab Files # 0891257
Client: Applied Analytical Attni Laura Kuek
Date Bampled: Aug, 28, 180} Date Bubmitted: Aug. 28, 1801

Date of Analysia: Aug. 28, 1891

Project Number: 3-10088-13

Project Namet CCR Bankcorp = Law Doty

Bamplie |.D.} 820.% compoaite

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Betection Limit: 8.0 ug/ke

' Spike Ragoverv =
cHLononrrHANl we-
VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE

TR | CHLOROFLUOROMETNANE

1, 1+D | OHLORCETHENE
METMYLENE OHLORIDE
1,2=DICHLOROETHENK (TOTAL)
1, 1-D | CHLORORTHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TR1OHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRAGHLOR !DE
1,20 OHLOROETHANE

TR | CHLOROETHENK
1,2-01CHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLY | NYLETHER
TRANS- 1, 3-DiCHLOROPROPENE
Ci8=1,3-D1CHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2=TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLORORTHENE

0 | BROMOUHLOROMETHANE
OHLORODENZENE

BAOMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACKLOROE THANE
1,3D!OMLOROBENZENE
1,4=D1CHLOROBENZENE
1,2-D1CHLOROBENZENE
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enior Chemiet Lab Directer

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Raman, Calitornia 04543
B10/831-1789 + Facaimile 510/831-8708
Foderai D #88:-0140457
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MAINTENANCE & REPAIR BUILDING
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DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 9/4/91 ATTACH 8
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MAINTENANCE & REPAIR BUILDING

i D L] o\ D I DOy 1 T L D
0 O
¢" 10 T SANITARY SEWER
FENCE LINE /> GAS TANK
EXCAVATION| |
12' ROLL-UP \
DOORS (TYP 7 PLACES) 1 FENCE LINE
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x
L EGEND

-(]i)- EXISTING MONITORING WELL GROUNDWATER @ 10°+

-¢- RECOMMENDED NEW WELL

NOT TO SCALE

REVIEWED BY

Er

LEW DOTY CADILLAC

RECOMMENDED WELL LOCATION W

APPROVED BY:

EXCELTECH

108 &

6301 SCARLETT COURT 2 10058l 1D
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA l5/4/91 |ATIACH 9






